

**PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO
HOUSE BILL 3254**

1 On page 1 of the printed bill, line 2, before “amending” insert “and”.

2 In line 3, delete “; and declaring an emergency”.

3 On page 2, line 31, delete “shall qualify” and insert “is an optional license
4 that qualifies”.

5 In line 32, before the period insert “and signifies that the holder adheres
6 to the same standards established for educational assistants”.

7 Delete lines 42 through 44 and insert:

8 “(2) A teacher leader license shall be issued on application to an other-
9 wise qualified person who:

10 “(a) Has a valid professional teaching license; and

11 “(b) Has been deemed to be effective to highly effective in teaching, as
12 shown by evaluations conducted in compliance with ORS 342.856 or as shown
13 by other evidence identified by the Teacher Standards and Practices Com-
14 mission by rule.”.

15 On page 3, after line 1, insert:

16 “(4) The commission shall develop a process by which a teacher holding
17 a teacher leader license is automatically issued a professional teaching li-
18 cense upon nonrenewal of a teacher leader license if the teacher meets the
19 requirements for a professional teaching license.”.

20 In line 12, after “renewed” delete the rest of the line and insert “every
21 three years up to three times.

22 “(4) The commission shall develop a process that allows a teacher holding

1 an initial teaching license to renew the initial teaching license after the time
2 limit imposed by subsection (3) of this section if the teacher does not qualify
3 for a professional teaching license due to lack of employment.”.

4 In line 38, delete “four” and insert “three and one-half” and after
5 “teacher” insert “, including mentoring, curriculum development support,
6 teacher preparation support and other educational leadership”.

7 On page 5, delete lines 16 through 18 and insert:

8 **“SECTION 11. The Teacher Standards and Practices Commission**
9 **shall ensure that instructor licenses and teacher leader licenses may**
10 **be first issued no later than July 1, 2014.”.**

11
